

No. 17-652

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIE HENRY, as guardian,
parent, next of kin, and for and on
behalf of M.E. Henry-Robinson, a
minor

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MT. DORA, et al.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE
AND SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202-463-2101
Facsimile: 202-463-2103
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION.....	1
I. THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS FULLY DEVELOPED AND NEEDS RESOLUTION.	1
II. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE SPLIT, AS WELL AS THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED.	3
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT.....	5
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Betts v. Hall</i> , No. 14-cv-33, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6907 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2015)	6
<i>Brewer v. City of Gulf Breeze</i> , No. 15-cv-573, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99798 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2016)	6
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	2, 5, 7
<i>Gibson v. Holder</i> , No. 14-cv-641, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128541 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2015)	7
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	2, 6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	1
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65, 75 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	2
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	5
